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Commitment 

appropriations 

authorised

Commitments 

made
%

1 2 3=2/1

01 01 02 Horizon Europe 1.451,74 1.450,99 99,95 %

1.451,74 1.450,99 99,95 %

02 02 03 Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) 171,22 170,11 99,35 %

02 04 Digital Europe programme 102,00 102,00 100,00 %

273,22 272,11 99,59 %

03 03 02 Single Market Programme 170,95 170,95 100,00 %

03 20
Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives and 

other actions
2,00 2,00 100,00 %

172,95 172,95 100,00 %

06 06 06 EU4Health Programme 258,55 258,51 99,98 %

258,55 258,51 99,98 %

2.156,46 2.154,56 99,91 %

01 01 02 Horizon Europe 799,53 799,53 100,00 %

799,53 799,53 100,00 %

799,53 799,53 100,00 %

2.955,99 2.954,09 99,94 %

TABLE 1: OUTTURN ON COMMITMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2021 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

 Total Excluding NGEU

Title  01     Research and Innovation

Total Title 01

 Total NGEU Only

Total Title 02

Title  03     Single Market

Total Title 03

Title  06     Recovery and Resilience

Total Title 06

Total DG HADEA

* Commitment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the 

legislative authority, appropriations carried over from the previous exercise, budget 

amendments as well as miscellaneous commitment appropriations for the period (e.g. internal 

and external assigned revenue).  

Title  01     Research and Innovation

Total Title 01

Title  02     European Strategic Investments



 

  



 

Payment 

appropriations 

authorised *

Payments 

made
%

1 2 3=2/1

01 01 02 Horizon Europe 1.488,64 1.101,70 74,01 %

1.488,64 1.101,70 74,01%

02 02 03 Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) 111,12 109,97 98,97 %

02 04 Digital Europe programme 0,00 0,00 0,00 %

111,12 109,97 98,97%

03 03 02 Single Market Programme 117,39 117,39 100,00 %

03 20
Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives and other actions 0,00 0,00 0,00 %

117,39 117,39 100,00%

06 06 06 EU4Health Programme 34,31 34,31 100,00 %

34,31 34,31 100,00%

1.751,46 1.363,37 77,84%

01 01 02 Horizon Europe 0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00%

0,00 0,00 0,00%

1.751,46 1.363,37 77,84 %

 Total NGEU Only

Total DG HADEA

* Payment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations 

carried over from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous payment appropriations for the 

period (e.g. internal and external assigned revenue). 

Total Title 01

Title 03     Single Market

Title 06     Recovery and Resilience

Total Title 02

Total Title 03

Total Title 06

 Total Excluding NGEU

Total Title 01

TABLE 2: OUTTURN ON PAYMENT APPROPRIATIONS in 2021 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Title 01     Research and Innovation

Title 01     Research and Innovation

Title 02     European Strategic Investments



  



Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

01 01 02 1.450,99 139,93 1.311,06 90,36% 2.112,57 3.423,63 2.862,46

1.450,99 139,93 1.311,06 90,36% 2.112,57 3.423,63 2.862,46

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

02 02 03 170,11 0,00 170,11 100,00% 123,35 293,46 239,22

02 04 102,00 102,00 100,00% 0,00 102,00 0,00

272,11 0,00 272,11 100,00% 123,35 395,46 239,22

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

03 03 02 170,95 0,00 170,95 100,00% 94,88 265,83 215,42

03 20 2,00 2,00 100,00% 0,40 2,40 0,40

172,95 0,00 172,95 100,00% 95,29 268,24 215,82

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

06 06 06 258,51 1,02 257,48 99,60% 64,43 321,91 102,40

258,51 1,02 257,48 99,60% 64,43 321,91 102,40

2.154,56 140,96 2.013,60 93,46% 2.395,64 4.409,24 3.419,90

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

01 01 02 799,53 799,53 100,00% 0,00 799,53 0,00

799,53 799,53 100,00% 0,00 799,53 0,00

799,53 799,53 100,00% 0,00 799,53 0,00

2954,091796 140,96 2.813,13 95,23 % 2.395,64 5.208,77 3.419,90

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Chapter

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Connecting Europe Facility (CEF)

Digital Europe programme

Single Market Programme 

Pilot projects, preparatory actions, prerogatives 

and other actions

Horizon Europe

 Total NGEU Only

Total for DG HADEA

  Total Title 01

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG HADEA

Chapter

EU4Health Programme

Horizon Europe

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

  Total Title 02

  Total Title 03

  Total Title 06

 Total Excluding NGEU

  Total Title 01



  



 

2021

0

0,00

3849950825

3.847.862.986,15

2.087.839,20

3849950825

-773332,85

-773.332,85

0,00

-773332,85

3849177493

-3.849.177.492,50

TOTAL DG HADEA

BALANCE SHEET

A.I. NON CURRENT ASSETS

A.II. CURRENT ASSETS

P.II.4. Current Payables

P.II.5. Current Accrued Charges &Defrd Income

A.I.5. Non-Current Pre-Financing

A.II.2. Current Pre-Financing

A.II.3. Curr Exch Receiv &Non-Ex Recoverables

P.III.2. Accumulated Surplus/Deficit

TABLE 4 : BALANCE SHEET for DG HADEA

Non-allocated central (surplus)/deficit*

ASSETS

P.II. CURRENT LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS (ASSETS less LIABILITIES)



 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021

II.1 REVENUES -1730109,33

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -2091892,56

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUESII.1.1.5. RECOVERY OF EXPENSES -2.091.892,56

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUES 361783,23

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUESII.1.2.2. OTHER EXCHANGE REVENUE 361.783,23

II.2. EXPENSES 1123661793

II.2. EXPENSES 1123661793

II.2. EXPENSESII.2.10.OTHER EXPENSES -1.976,68

II.2.2. EXP IMPLEM BY COMMISS&EX.AGENC. (DM) 1.123.662.926,86

II.2.8. FINANCE COSTS 842,50

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 1.121.931.683,35

TABLE 5 : STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE for DG HADEA



 

OFF BALANCE 2021

OB.1. Contingent Assets 3478587,34

     GR for pre-financing 3.478.587,34

OB.4. Balancing Accounts -3478587,34

     OB.4. Balancing Accounts -3.478.587,34

OFF BALANCE 0,00

TABLE 5bis : OFF BALANCE SHEET for DG HADEA



Legal Times

Maximum 

Payment Time 

(Days)

Total Nbr of 

Payments

Nbr of 

Payments 

within Time 

Limit

Percentage

Average 

Payment 

Times 

(Days)

Percenta

ge
Percentage

30 1015 995 98,03 % 11,125628 1,97 % 1, %

60 2675 2092 78,21 % 33,387667 21,79 % 12, %

90 917 912 99,45 % 69,6875 0,55 % 0, %

Total Number 

of Payments
4607 3999 86,80 % 13,20 % 1, %

Average Net 

Payment Time
42,0434122 36,127032

Average 

Gross 

Payment Time

55,26134144 50,628907

Suspensions

Average 

Report 

Approval 

Suspension 

Average 

Payment 

Suspension 

Days

Number of 

Suspended 

Payments

% of Total 

Number

Total 

Number of 

Payments

% of 

Total 

Amount

0 50 1007 21,86 % 4607 39,51 %

DG GL Account

HADEA 65010100

Late Payments 

Amount

5637461,49

8745000

1012970,41

15395431,9

85,73026316

Total Paid 

Amount

1.301.742.969,81

Average 

Payment Times 

(Days)

37,1

82,25557461

105

80,95723684

Amount of 

Suspended 

Payments

514.352.400,98

Nbr of Late 

Payments

20

583

5

608

Late Interest paid in 2021

NB: Table 6 only contains payments relevant for the time statistics. Please consult its exact scope in the AAR Annex3 BO User Guide 

( https://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/budgweb/EN/abac/dwh/Pages/its-030-10-20_documentation.aspx ). 

Description

Interest  on late payment of charges New FR

Amount (Eur)

 842,50

 842,50



Outstanding

Chapter Current year RO Carried over RO Total Current Year RO Carried over RO Total balance

1 2 3=1+2 4 5 6=4+5 7=3-6

33 Other administrative revenue 0,00 4.811,39 4.811,39 0,00 0,00 0,00 4.811,39

60 Single market, innovation and digital 3.639.535,92 0,00 3.639.535,92 1.653.495,15 0,00 1.653.495,15 1.986.040,77

61 Cohesion, resilience and values 40.490,64 0,00 40.490,64 40.490,64 0,00 40.490,64 0,00

67
Completion for outstanding recovery orders prior to 

2021
248.969,58 441.212,62 690.182,20 248.969,58 35.601,02 284.570,60 405.611,60

3928996,14 446024,01 4375020,15 1942955,37 35601,02 1978556,39 2396463,76

TABLE 7 : SITUATION ON REVENUE AND INCOME in 2021 for DG HADEA

Total DG HADEA

Revenue and income recognized Revenue and income cashed from



 

INCOME BUDGET 

RECOVERY 

ORDERS ISSUED IN 

2021

Year of Origin  

(commitment)
Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount

2014 6 53765,11 6 53765,11 6 53765,11 100,00% 100,00%

2015 5 163587,65 5 163587,65 6 1253201,6 83,33% 13,05%

2016 8 92861,94 8 92861,94 12 621152,4 66,67% 14,95%

2017 3 75850,51 1 212963,08 4 288813,59 4 288813,59 100,00% 100,00%

2018 2 87003,78 2 87003,78 4 610313,77 50,00% 14,26%

2019 1 638,73 1 638,73 2 4168,47 50,00% 15,32%

No Link 11 138282 11 138282 11 138282 100,00% 100,00%

Sub-Total 36 611989,72 1 212963,08 37 824952,8 45 2969696,94 82,22% 27,78%

EXPENSES BUDGET

Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount

INCOME LINES IN 

INVOICES
11 202306,13 11 202306,13 11 202.306,13 100,00% 100,00%

NON ELIGIBLE IN COST 

CLAIMS
252 20742653,31 252 20742653,31 349 37.167.207,60 72,21% 55,81%

CREDIT NOTES 2 13730,68 2 13730,68 6 517.012,58 33,33% 2,66%

Sub-Total 265 20958690,12 265 20958690,12 366 37886526,31 72,40% 55,32%

GRAND TOTAL 301 21570679,84 1 212963,08 302 21783642,92 411 40856223,25 73,48% 53,32%

TABLE 8 : RECOVERY OF PAYMENTS in 2021 for DG HADEA

(Number of Recovery Contexts and corresponding Transaction Amount)

Irregularity

Irregularity

OLAF Notified

OLAF notified

Total undue payments 

recovered

Total undue payments 

recovered

Total transactions in 

recovery context (incl. non-

qualified)

Total transactions in 

recovery context (incl. non-

qualified)

% Qualified/Total RC

% Qualified/Total RC



 

Number at 

01/01/2021

2015 1

2016 1

2018 1

2020 9

2021

12

TABLE 9: AGEING BALANCE OF RECOVERY ORDERS AT 31/12/2021 for DG HADEA

31

Number at 

31/12/2021

1

1

1

7

21

158,33 %

Evolution

0,00 %

0,00 %

0,00 %

-22,22 %

446.024,01

Open Amount (Eur) 

at 01/01/2021

7.500,00

38.671,88

1.632,30

398.219,83

2.396.463,76

Open Amount (Eur) 

at 31/12/2021

7.500,00

38.671,88

1.632,30

362.618,81

1.986.040,77

437,29 %

Evolution

0,00 %

0,00 %

0,00 %

-8,94 %

Linked RO 

Central Key
Comments

Total DG HADEA

Number of RO waivers

RO Accepted 

Amount (Eur)
LE Account GroupWaiver Central Key

TABLE 10: Recovery Order Waivers >= 60 000 ú  in 2021 for DG HADEA

Commission 

Decision



Internal Procedures > ú 60,000

Negotiated Procedure Legal base
Number of 

Procedures
Amount (ú)

Annex 1 - 11.1 (b) - Artistic/technical reasons or exclusive rights or technical 

monopoly/captive market
1 1.000.000,00

Total 1 1.000.000,00

TABLE 11 : Negotiated Procedures in 2021 for DG HADEA

External Procedures > ú 20,000

Procedure Legal base
Number of 

Procedures
Amount (ú)

Internal Procedures > ú 60,000

Procedure Legal base
Number of 

Procedures
Amount (ú)

Negotiated procedure without prior publication (Annex 1 - 11.1) 1 1.000.000,00

Open procedure (FR 164 (1)(a)) 10 17.972.894,00

Total 9 18.972.894,00



Legal Base LC Date Contract Number Contract Subject Contracted Amount (ú)

TABLE 14 : CONTRACTS DECLARED SECRET in 2021 for DG HADEA

Legal Base Procedure subject Contract Number Contractor Name Contract Subject
Contracted Amount 

(ú)

TABLE 13 : BUILDING CONTRACTS in 2021 for DG HADEA



 

TABLE 15 : FPA duration exceeds 4 years - DG HADEA

None of your FPA (if any) exceeds 4 years



COMMENTS

Unit Program Details CALL

NUMBER of 

SIGNED 

GAs

NUMBER

of GAs

in CALL

    Completion rate
Target year 

(in DAYS)

Call closure 

DATE

Target date

(Call closure 

date + Target)

NUMBER

 of GAs SIGNED 

within target

% of GAs 

SIGNED 

within 

target

A1 Public Health Completion HP-PC-2020-2 1 1 100% COMPLETED 275 06-01-2021 08-10-2021 1 100%

A1 Public Health Completion HP-JA-2020-2 3 3 100% COMPLETED 275 16-12-2020 17-09-2021 1 33%

A1 Public Health Completion HP-SGA-2020 3 3 100% COMPLETED 275 28-05-2020 27-02-2021 3 100%

A1 Public Health Completion HP-PJ-2020 5 5 100% COMPLETED 275 06-08-2020 08-05-2021 5 100%

A1 Public Health Completion HP-PJ-2020-2 4 4 100% COMPLETED 275 06-08-2020 08-05-2021 4 100%

A2 Public Health Completion HP-JA-2020-1 1 1 100% COMPLETED 275 29-10-2020 31-07-2021 1 100%

A3 HE
Cluster 1

Health
HORIZON-HLTH-2021-CORONA-01 9 9 100% COMPLETED 245 20-05-2021 20-01-2022 9 100%

A3 H2020 Completion SC1   H2020-SC1-2020-Single-Stage-RTD 46 46 100% COMPLETED 245 04-06-2020 04-02-2021 44 96%
Change of coordinator/change of benefiiciary at late 

stage of GAP

A3 H2020 Completion SC1 H2020-SC1-2020-Two-Stage-RTD 28 28 100% COMPLETED 245 04-06-2020 04-02-2021 27 96%
Additional information was pending in order to ensure 

adequate financial capacity assessment.

A3 H2020 Completion SC1 H2020-IBA-SC1-CORONAVIRUS-2020-4 1 1 100% COMPLETED 245 28-01-2021 30-09-2021 1 100%

A3 H2020 Completion SC1 H2020-SC1-2020-Lump-Sum-RTD 1 1 100% COMPLETED 245 04-06-2020 04-02-2021 1 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
CEF-TC-2020-2-BRIS 4 4 100% COMPLETED 276 05-11-2020 08-08-2021 4 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
CEF-TC-2020-2-Cyber Security 21 21 100% COMPLETED 276 05-11-2020 08-08-2021 21 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπнς5ƛƎƛǘŀƭ {ƪƛƭƭǎ14 14 100% COMPLETED 276 05-11-2020 08-08-2021 14 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπнςŜ!ǊŎƘƛǾƛƴƎ 4 4 100% COMPLETED 276 05-11-2020 08-08-2021 4 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπнςŜIŜŀƭǘƘ 24 24 100% COMPLETED 276 05-11-2020 08-08-2021 24 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπнςŜtǊƻŎǳǊŜƳŜƴǘ3 3 100% COMPLETED 276 05-11-2020 08-08-2021 3 100%

GRANTING  - MONTHLY REPORT - JAN->DECEMBER 2021 CALL COMPLETION RATE GAs signed WITHIN TARGET



COMMENTS

Unit Program Details CALL

NUMBER of 

SIGNED 

GAs

NUMBER

of GAs

in CALL

    Completion rate
Target year 

(in DAYS)

Call closure 

DATE

Target date

(Call closure 

date + Target)

NUMBER

 of GAs SIGNED 

within target

% of GAs 

SIGNED 

within 

target

B2 CEF
Completion

TC

/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπнς9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ 5ƛƎƛǘŀƭ aŜŘƛŀ 

Observatory
8 8 100% COMPLETED 276 05-11-2020 08-08-2021 8 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπнςtǳōƭƛŎ hǇŜƴ 5ŀǘŀ5 5 100% COMPLETED 276 05-11-2020 08-08-2021 5 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπмς.ƭƻŎƪŎƘŀƛƴ 19 19 100% COMPLETED 276 25-06-2020 28-03-2021 19 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπмς5ƛƎƛǘŀƭ {ƪƛƭƭǎ4 4 100% COMPLETED 276 25-06-2020 28-03-2021 4 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπмςŜ5ŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ 3 3 100% COMPLETED 276 25-06-2020 28-03-2021 3 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
/9Cπ¢/πнлнлπмςŜLŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ϧ Ŝ{ƛƎƴŀǘǳǊŜ14 14 100% COMPLETED 276 25-06-2020 28-03-2021 14 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
CEF-TC-2020-1-eTranslation 5 5 100% COMPLETED 276 25-06-2020 28-03-2021 5 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
CEF-TC-2020-1-Europeana 5 5 100% COMPLETED 276 25-06-2020 28-03-2021 5 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC
CEF-TC-2020-1-Safer Internet 29 29 100% COMPLETED 276 25-06-2020 28-03-2021 29 100%

B2 CEF
Completion

TC

CEF-TC-2020-3-EU Student eCard - Core Service 

Platform
1 1 100% COMPLETED 276 01-01-2021 04-10-2021 0 0%

GA was signed on 11/10/2021 (a mandate was delayed).  

Handover from CONNECT 11/05/2021 - TTI was taken 

care by CONNECT

B3 H2020
Completion

SILC II
H2020-NMBP-TR-IND-2020-twostage (05/20) 3 3 100% COMPLETED 245 14-05-2020 14-01-2021 1 33%

Change of coordinator/change of benefiiciary at late 

stage of GAP

B3 H2020
Completion

SC5
H2020-LCCI-2020-EASME-twostage (09/20) 8 8 100% COMPLETED 245 03-09-2020 06-05-2021 0 0%

Delay due to transfer from EASME to HaDEA. From 19/03 

ǳƴǘƛƭ ƳƛŘ !ǇǊƛƭ ǿƻǊƪŦƭƻǿ ƛƴ /hat!{{ ǿŀǎ ŦǊƻȊŜƴ ς ŀƭƭ 

GAPs were stopped at Critical Control Points. PC 

consultation and CID could only resume afterwards. 

Grants were signed one to four days late.

B3 H2020
Completion

SC5
H2020-SC5-2020-2 (09/20) 4 4 100% COMPLETED 245 03-09-2020 06-05-2021 0 0%

Delay due to transfer from EASME to HaDEA. From 19/03 

ǳƴǘƛƭ ƳƛŘ !ǇǊƛƭ ǿƻǊƪŦƭƻǿ ƛƴ /hat!{{ ǿŀǎ ŦǊƻȊŜƴ ς ŀƭƭ 

GAPs were stopped at Critical Control Points. PC 

consultation and CID could only resume afterwards. 

Grants were signed one day late.

B3 H2020
Completion

SC5
H2020-LC-GD-2020-5 2 2 100% COMPLETED 245 27-01-2021 29-09-2021 2 100%

GRANTING  - MONTHLY REPORT - JAN->DECEMBER 2021 CALL COMPLETION RATE GAs signed WITHIN TARGET



 



 

Commitment 

appropriations 

authorised

Commitments 

made
%

1 2 3=2/1

1 11 Salaries and allowances 18,53 17,92 96,73 %

12 Professional development 1,52 1,15 75,30 %

20,05 19,07 95,10 %

2 21 Building expenditures 3,03 3,03 99,90 %

22 ICT expenditures 1,77 1,76 99,25 %

23 Movable property and current operating expenditure 0,39 0,37 94,83 %

5,19 5,16 99,29 %

3 31 Programme management 1,52 1,27 83,36 %

1,52 1,27 83,36 %

26,77 25,50 95,24 %

TABLE 1: OUTTURN ON COMMITMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2021 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Total HADEA

* Commitment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the 

legislative authority, appropriations carried over from the previous exercise, budget 

amendments as well as miscellaneous commitment appropriations for the period (e.g. internal 

and external assigned revenue).  

Title  1     Staff Expenditure

Total Title 1

Title  2     Infrastructures and Operating Expenditures

Total Title 2

Title  3     Programme Support Expenditures

Total Title 3



 

Payment 

appropriations 

authorised *

Payments 

made
%

1 2 3=2/1

1 11 Salaries and allowances 18,53 17,59 94,93 %

12 Professional development 1,56 0,51 32,68 %

20,09232686 18,10 90,09%

2 21 Building expenditures 3,03 0,35 11,54 %

22 ICT expenditures 1,78 1,46 82,07 %

23 Movable property and current operating expenditure 0,42 0,08 20,11 %

5,2261345 1,89 36,24%

3 31 Programme management 1,66 0,38 22,72 %

1,65844779 0,38 22,72%

26,98 20,37 75,52 %

Total Title 2

Total Title 3

Total HADEA

* Payment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations 

carried over from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous payment appropriations for the 

period (e.g. internal and external assigned revenue). 

Total Title 1

Title 3     Programme Support Expenditures

TABLE 2: OUTTURN ON PAYMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2021 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Title 1     Staff Expenditure

Title 2     Infrastructures and Operating Expenditures



 

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

1 11 17,92 17,59 0,33 1,85% 0,00 0,33 0,00

12 1,13 0,49 0,64 56,45% 0,06 0,71 0,04

19,05 18,08 0,97 5,09% 0,06 1,05 0,04

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

2 21 3,03 0,35 2,68 88,45% 0,00 2,68 0,00

22 1,76 1,46 0,30 17,01% 0,01 0,31 0,01

23 0,35 0,07 0,29 81,25% 0,04 0,35 0,02

5,14 1,87 3,26 63,52% 0,05 3,33 0,03

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

3 31 1,15 0,26 0,89 77,76% 0,25 1,27 0,13

1,15 0,26 0,89 77,76% 0,25 1,27 0,13

25,50 20,21 5,13 20,23 % 0,36 5,65 0,20

  Total Title 2

  Total Title 3

Total :

  Total Title 1

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2020 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2020 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Programme management

Commitments 

to be settled 

from financial 

years previous 

to 2020

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2020 (in Mio ú) for HADEA

Chapter

Chapter

Building expenditures

ICT expenditures

Movable property and current operating 

expenditure

Salaries and allowances

Professional development

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

Commitments 

to be settled 

from financial 

years previous 

to 2020

Commitments 

to be settled 

from financial 

years previous 

to 2020

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled at 

end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled at 

end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled at 

end of 

financial year 

2020



 

2021

1.368,00

1.368,00

6.627.037,46

6.627.037,46

6628405,46

-5.608.670,09

-213.445,76

-1.090.632,99

-4.304.591,34

-5608670,09

1019735,37

-205.015,10

-814.720,27

TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

A.I. NON CURRENT ASSETS

A.II. CURRENT ASSETS

ASSETS

P.II.2. Current Provisions

P.II.4. Current Payables

P.II.5. Current Accrued Charges &Defrd Income

A.I.2. Property, Plant and Equipment

A.II.3. Curr Exch Receiv &Non-Ex Recoverables

P.III.2. Accumulated Surplus/Deficit

TABLE 4 : BALANCE SHEET for HADEA

Non-allocated central (surplus)/deficit*

P.II. CURRENT LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS (ASSETS less LIABILITIES)



 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021

II.1 REVENUES -24.703.582,63

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -24.696.938,72

II.1.1.8. OTHER NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -24.696.938,72

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUES -6.643,91

II.1.2.2. OTHER EXCHANGE REVENUE -6.643,91

II.2. EXPENSES 23.888.862,36

II.2. EXPENSES 23.888.862,36

II.2.10.OTHER EXPENSES 5.189.349,07

II.2.6. STAFF AND PENSION COSTS 18.699.513,29

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE -814.720,27

TABLE 5 : STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE for HADEA

OFF BALANCE 2021

OB.3. Other Significant Disclosures -32.344.771,94

     OB.3.2. Comm against app. not yet consumed -1.581.707,30

     OB.3.5. Operating lease commitments -30.763.064,64

OB.4. Balancing Accounts 32.344.771,94

     OB.4. Balancing Accounts 32.344.771,94

OFF BALANCE 0,00

TABLE 5bis : OFF BALANCE SHEET for HADEA



 

Legal Times

Maximum 

Payment Time 

(Days)

Total Nbr of 

Payments
Percentage

Average 

Payment 

Times (Days)

Percentage

Average 

Payment 

Times (Days)

Late 

Payments 

Amount

Percentage

30 176 95,45 % 17,25595238 4,55 % 36,125 29.276,37 3, %

60 19 100,00 % 15,47368421 0,00 0, %

90 12 100,00 % 22,91666667 0,00 0, %

Total Number 

of Payments
207 96,14 % 3,86 % 29.276,37 1, %

Average Net 

Payment Time
18,14975845 17,42713568 36,125

Average Gross 

Payment Time
21,63768116 20,8241206 41,875

Suspensions

Average Report 

Approval 

Suspension 

Days

Average 

Payment 

Suspension 

Days

% of Total 

Number

Total Number 

of Payments

% of Total 

Amount

Total Paid 

Amount

0 34 10,14 % 207 2,85 % 2.975.796,71

DG GL Account

NB: Table 6 only contains payments relevant for the time statistics. Please consult its exact scope in the AAR Annex3 BO User Guide ( 

https://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/budgweb/EN/abac/dwh/Pages/its-030-10-20_documentation.aspx ). 

TABLE 6: AVERAGE PAYMENT TIMES FOR 2021 for HADEA

199

Number of 

Suspended 

Payments

21

Description

Nbr of 

Payments 

within Time 

Limit

168

19

12

8

Nbr of Late 

Payments

8

Amount (Eur)

Amount of 

Suspended 

Payments

84.878,92



 

Outstanding

Chapter Current year RO Carried over RO Total Current Year RO Carried over RO Total balance

1 2 3=1+2 4 5 6=4+5 7=3-6

20 26.959.615,02 0,00 26.959.615,02 26.959.615,02 0,00 26.959.615,02 0,00

30 17.294,12 0,00 17.294,12 17.294,12 0,00 17.294,12 0,00

90 16.013,88 0,00 16.013,88 16.013,88 0,00 16.013,88 0,00

26992923,02 0 26992923,02 26992923,02 0 26992923,02 0

TABLE 7 : SITUATION ON REVENUE AND INCOME IN 2021 for HADEA

Total HADEA

Revenue and income recognized Revenue and income cashed from



Year of Origin  

(commitment)
Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount

No Link 3 197335,52

Sub-Total 3 197335,52

EXPENSES BUDGET

Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount

INCOME LINES IN 

INVOICES
1 7.921,88

NON ELIGIBLE IN COST 

CLAIMS

CREDIT NOTES 1 228.482,74

Sub-Total 2 236404,62

GRAND TOTAL 5 433740,14

TABLE 8 : RECOVERY OF PAYMENTS in 2021 for HADEA

(Number of Recovery Contexts and corresponding Transaction Amount)

Total undue payments 

recovered

Irregularity

Total transactions in 

recovery context (incl. non-

qualified)

OLAF Notified

% Qualified/Total RC

Total undue payments 

recovered

Total transactions in recovery 

context (incl. non-qualified)
% Qualified/Total RC

Number at 

01/01/2021

2021

TABLE 9: AGEING BALANCE OF RECOVERY ORDERS AT 31/12/2021 for HADEA

Number at 

31/12/2021

3

3

Evolution
Open Amount (Eur) 

at 01/01/2021

Open Amount (Eur) 

at 31/12/2021

901,18

901,18

Evolution

Waiver Central 

Key

Linked RO 

Central Key
Comments

TABLE 10 :Recovery Order Waivers >= 60 000 ú in 2021 for HADEA

Total DG  

Number of RO waivers

RO Accepted 

Amount (Eur)
LE Account Group

Commission 

Decision



 

 

 



 

Commitment 

appropriations 

authorised

Commitments 

made
%

1 2 3=2/1

03 03 02 Single Market Programme 0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00 %

06 06 06 EU4Health Programme 0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00 %

08 08 02 European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00 %

14 14 02
Neighbourhood, Development and International 

Cooperation Instrument (NDICI)
0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00 %

 Total Excluding NGEU

TABLE 1: OUTTURN ON COMMITMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2021 (in Mio ú) for DG PHEA

Total DG PHEA

* Commitment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the 

legislative authority, appropriations carried over from the previous exercise, budget 

amendments as well as miscellaneous commitment appropriations for the period (e.g. 

internal and external assigned revenue).  

Title  03     Single Market

Total Title 03

Title  06     Recovery and Resilience

Total Title 06

Title  08     Agriculture and Maritime Policy

Total Title 08

Title  14     External Action

Total Title 14



 

Payment 

appropriations 

authorised *

Payments made %

1 2 3=2/1

03 03 02 Single Market Programme 0,00 0,00 100,00 %

0,00 0,00 100,00%

06 06 06 EU4Health Programme 0,11 0,11 100,00 %

0,11 0,11 100,00%

08 08 02 European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) 0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00%

14 14 02

Neighbourhood, Development and International Cooperation 

Instrument (NDICI)
0,00 0,00 0,00 %

0,00 0,00 0,00%

0,11 0,11 100,00%

0,11 0,11 100,00 %

* Payment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations 

carried over from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous payment appropriations for the 

period (e.g. internal and external assigned revenue). 

Total Title 03

Title 08     Agriculture and Maritime Policy

Title 14     External Action

TABLE 2: OUTTURN ON PAYMENT APPROPRIATIONS in 2021 (in Mio ú) for DG PHEA

Title 03     Single Market

Title 06     Recovery and Resilience

Total Title 06

Total Title 08

Total Title 14

 Total Excluding NGEU

Total DG PHEA



 

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

03 03 02 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,48

0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,48

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

06 06 06 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 3,49

0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 3,49

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

08 08 02 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 1,19

0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 1,19

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

14 14 02 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,01

0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,01

0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 5,18

0 0,00 0,00 #DIV/0 0,00 0,00 5,18

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG PHEA

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG PHEA

Chapter

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG PHEA

EU4Health Programme

European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF)

Single Market Programme 

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

  Total Title 03

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2021 (in Mio ú) for DG PHEA

Chapter

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

  Total Title 06

  Total Title 08

  Total Title 14

 Total Excluding NGEU

Total for DG PHEA

Neighbourhood, Development and International 

Cooperation Instrument (NDICI)



 

2021 2020

6344,14 123173007,1

0,00 123.007.670,39

6.344,14 165.336,71

6344,14 123173007,1

0 -664544,21

0,00 -664.544,21

0,00 0,00

0 -664544,21

6344,14 122.508.462,89

559.265.316,97 442945012,4

-559.271.661,11 -565453475,3

0,00 0,00

BALANCE SHEET

A.II. CURRENT ASSETS

ASSETS

P.II. CURRENT LIABILITIES

P.II.4. Current Payables

P.II.5. Current Accrued Charges &Defrd Income

A.II.2. Current Pre-Financing

A.II.3. Curr Exch Receiv &Non-Ex Recoverables

Non-allocated central (surplus)/deficit*

TABLE 4 : BALANCE SHEET for DG PHEA

TOTAL DG PHEA

LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS (ASSETS less LIABILITIES)

P.III.2. Accumulated Surplus/Deficit



 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021 2020

II.1 REVENUES -39329,47 -8995,39

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -39329,47 -229817,51

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUESII.1.1.6. RECOVERY OF EXPENSES -39.329,47 -229.817,51

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUES 220822,12

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUESII.1.2.2. OTHER EXCHANGE REVENUE 220.822,12

II.2. EXPENSES 16713124,15 116329299,9

II.2. EXPENSES 16713124,15 116329299,9

II.2. EXPENSESII.2.10.OTHER EXPENSES 119.852,22 222.973,12

II.2.2. EXP IMPLEM BY COMMISS&EX.AGENC. (DM) 16.593.271,93 116.106.326,82

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 16.673.794,68 116.320.304,55

TABLE 5 : STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE for DG PHEA

OFF BALANCE 2021 2020

OB.1. Contingent Assets 0 6154080,86

     GR for pre-financing 0,00 6.154.080,86

OB.4. Balancing Accounts 0 -6154080,86

     OB.4. Balancing Accounts 0,00 -6.154.080,86

OFF BALANCE 0,00 0,00

TABLE 5bis : OFF BALANCE SHEET for DG PHEA



 

Legal Times

Maximum 

Payment Time 

(Days)

Total Nbr of 

Payments

Nbr of 

Payments 

within Time 

Limit

Percentage

Average 

Payment 

Times 

(Days)

Percentage

60 2 2 100,00 % 38 0, %

90 1 1 100,00 % 22 0, %

Total Number 

of Payments
3 3 100,00 % 0, %

Average Net 

Payment Time
32,66666667 32,6666667

Average 

Gross 

Payment Time

37,66666667 37,6666667

Suspensions

Average 

Report 

Approval 

Suspension 

Average 

Payment 

Suspension 

Days

Number of 

Suspended 

Payments

% of Total 

Number

Total 

Number of 

Payments

Amount of 

Suspende

d 

Payments

% of 

Total 

Amount

Total Paid 

Amount

0 15 1 33,33 % 3 69.000,00 61,54 % 112.114,52

DG GL Account

0

Amount (Eur)

Late Payments 

Amount

0

0

NB: Table 6 only contains payments relevant for the time statistics. Please consult its exact scope in the AAR Annex3 

BO User Guide ( https://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/budgweb/EN/abac/dwh/Pages/its-030-10-20_documentation.aspx ). 

Description



 

Outstanding

Chapter Current year RO Carried over RO Total Current Year RO Carried over RO Total balance

1 2 3=1+2 4 5 6=4+5 7=3-6

60 Single market, innovation and digital 1.139,58 0,00 1.139,58 1.139,58 0,00 1.139,58 0,00

67
Completion for outstanding recovery orders prior to 

2021
-117.318,99 125.611,71 8.292,72 -117.318,99 125.611,71 8.292,72 0,00

-116179,41 125611,71 9432,3 -116179,41 125611,71 9432,3 0

TABLE 7 : SITUATION ON REVENUE AND INCOME in 2021 for DG PHEA

Total DG PHEA

Revenue and income recognized Revenue and income cashed from



 

INCOME BUDGET 

RECOVERY 

ORDERS ISSUED IN 

2021

Year of Origin  

(commitment)
Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount

2013 1 14230,69

2015 4 39799,83 4 39799,83 4 39799,83 100,00% 100,00%

2016 1 8493,5 1 8493,5 1 8493,5 100,00% 100,00%

2018 1 26259,95

2019 1 39600

2020 1 1139,58

Sub-Total 5 48293,33 5 48293,33 9 129523,55 55,56% 37,29%

EXPENSES BUDGET

Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount

INCOME LINES IN 

INVOICES

NON ELIGIBLE IN COST 

CLAIMS
4 10793,02 4 10793,02 9 313.900,31 44,44% 3,44%

CREDIT NOTES 1 3229,86 1 3229,86 4 275.937,10 25,00% 1,17%

Sub-Total 5 14022,88 5 14022,88 13 589837,41 38,46% 2,38%

GRAND TOTAL 10 62316,21 10 62316,21 22 719360,96 45,45% 8,66%

TABLE 8 : RECOVERY OF PAYMENTS in 2021 for DG PHEA

(Number of Recovery Contexts and corresponding Transaction Amount)

Irregularity

Irregularity

OLAF Notified

Total undue payments 

recovered

Total undue payments 

recovered

Total transactions in 

recovery context (incl. non-

qualified)

Total transactions in 

recovery context (incl. 

non-qualified)

% Qualified/Total RC

% Qualified/Total RC



 

Number at 

01/01/2021

2016 1

2020 1

2 -100,00 %

Open Amount 

(Eur) at 01/01/2021

119.852,22

5.759,49

125.611,71

Open Amount 

(Eur) at 31/12/2021

TABLE 9: AGEING BALANCE OF RECOVERY ORDERS AT 31/12/2021 for DG PHEA

Number at 

31/12/2021
Evolution

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

Evolution

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

Waiver Central 

Key

Linked RO 

Central Key
Comments

0 3233210038 3241610787

Commission 

Decision

TABLE 10 :Recovery Order Waivers >= 60 000 ú  in 2021 for DG PHEA

Total DG PHEA

Number of RO waivers

RO Accepted 

Amount (Eur)

-119.852,22

-119.852,22

1

LE Account Group

Private Companies



 

Negotiated Procedure Legal base
Number of 

Procedures
Amount (ú)

Total

TABLE 11 : Negotiated Procedures in 2021 for DG PHEA

Procedure Legal base
Number of 

Procedures
Amount (ú)

Total

TABLE 12 : Summary of Procedures in 2021 for DG PHEA

Legal Base Procedure subject Contract Number Contractor Name Contract Subject
Contracted Amount 

(ú)

TABLE 13 : BUILDING CONTRACTS in 2021 for DG PHEA

Legal Base LC Date Contract Number Contract Subject Contracted Amount (ú)

TABLE 14 : CONTRACTS DECLARED SECRET in 2021 for DG PHEA

TABLE 15 : FPA duration exceeds 4 years - DG PHEA

None of your FPA (if any) exceeds 4 years



 



 

Commitment 

appropriations 

authorised

Commitments 

made
%

1 2 3=2/1

1 1 1 Remunderations allowances and charges 7,25 1,72 23,77 %

1 2 Professional development and social expenditure 0,30 0,04 13,47 %

7,55 1,76 23,36 %

2 2 1 Buidling expenditure 1,07 0,00 0,00 %

2 2 ICT 0,27 0,00 0,69 %

2 3 Movable property and current operating expenditure 0,26 0,00 0,94 %

1,60 0,00 0,27 %

3 3 1 Programme management expenditure 1,93 0,02 0,95 %

1,93 0,02 0,95 %

11,08 1,79 16,13 %

TABLE 1: OUTTURN ON COMMITMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2021 (in Mio ú) for PHEA

Total PHEA

* Commitment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the 

legislative authority, appropriations carried over from the previous exercise, budget 

amendments as well as miscellaneous commitment appropriations for the period (e.g. 

internal and external assigned revenue).  

Title  1     Staff expenditure

Total Title 1

Title  2     Infrastructure and operating expenditure

Total Title 2

Title  3     Programme support expenditure

Total Title 3



 

Payment 

appropriations 

authorised *

Payments made %

1 2 3=2/1

1 1 1 Remunderations allowances and charges 7,31 1,76 24,11 %

1 2 Professional development and social expenditure 0,35 0,04 12,74 %

7,65541628 1,81 23,60%

2 2 1 Buidling expenditure 1,07 0,00 0,00 %

2 2 ICT 0,33 0,01 3,04 %

2 3 Movable property and current operating expenditure 0,33 0,05 13,51 %

1,72703236 0,06 3,18%

3 3 1 Programme management expenditure 2,72 0,55 20,34 %

2,72186792 0,55 20,34%

12,10 2,41 19,95 %

TABLE 2: OUTTURN ON PAYMENT APPROPRIATIONS IN 2021 (in Mio ú) for PHEA

Title 1     Staff expenditure

Title 2     Infrastructure and operating expenditure

Total Title 2

Total Title 3

Total PHEA

* Payment appropriations authorised include, in addition to the budget voted by the legislative authority, appropriations 

carried over from the previous exercise, budget amendments as well as miscellaneous payment appropriations for the 

period (e.g. internal and external assigned revenue). 

Total Title 1

Title 3     Programme support expenditure



Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

1 1 1 1,72 1,72 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,06

1 2 0,04 0,04 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,04

1,76 1,76 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,10

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

2 2 1 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,00

2 2 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,06

2 3 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,07

0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,13

Commitments Payments RAL % to be settled

1 2 3=1-2 4=1-2/1 5 6=3+5 7

3 3 1 0,02 0,02 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,79

0,02 0,02 0,00 0,00% 0,00 0,00 0,79

1,79 1,79 0,00 0,00 % 0,00 0,00 1,03

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments to 

be settled at end 

of financial year 

2021

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

Total of 

commitments 

to be settled 

at end of 

financial year 

2020

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2020 (in Mio ú) for PHEA

Chapter

Chapter

Buidling expenditure

ICT

Movable property and current operating 

expenditure

Remunderations allowances and charges

Professional development and social expenditure

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

 Commitments to be settled

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020

  Total Title 2

  Total Title 3

Total :

  Total Title 1

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2020 (in Mio ú) for PHEA

Chapter

TABLE 3 :   BREAKDOWN OF COMMITMENTS TO BE SETTLED AT 31/12/2020 (in Mio ú) for PHEA

Programme management expenditure

Commitments to 

be settled from 

financial years 

previous to 

2020



 

2021 2020

0,00 55.946,00

0,00 0,00

0,00 55.946,00

-0,00 1.533.665,71

-0,00 1.533.665,71

0,00 0,00

-9,31323E-10 1589611,71

0,00

0,00

0,00 -894.024,00

0,00

0,00 -414.093,27

0,00 -479.930,73

0 -894024

-9,31323E-10 695.587,71

-784.688,97 -1.521.067,06

784.688,97 825.479,35

0,00 0,00

Non-allocated central (surplus)/deficit*

TOTAL

TABLE 4 : BALANCE SHEET for PHEA

NET ASSETS (ASSETS less LIABILITIES)

P.III.2. Accumulated Surplus/Deficit

P.II.2. Current Provisions

P.II.4. Current Payables

P.II.5. Current Accrued Charges &Defrd Income

A.I.1. Intangible Assets

A.I.2. Property, Plant and Equipment

A.II.3. Curr Exch Receiv &Non-Ex Recoverables

BALANCE SHEET

A.I. NON CURRENT ASSETS

A.II. CURRENT ASSETS

A.II.6. Cash and Cash Equivalents

P.I.2. Non-Current Provisions

ASSETS

P.I. NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

P.II. CURRENT LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES



 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021 2020

II.1 REVENUES -2.227.644,94 -10383141,41

II.1.1. NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -2.227.640,73 -10.368.804,41

II.1.1.8. OTHER NON-EXCHANGE REVENUES -2.227.640,73 -10.368.804,41

II.1.2. EXCHANGE REVENUES -4,21 -14.337,00

II.1.2.1. FINANCIAL INCOME 0,00

II.1.2.2. OTHER EXCHANGE REVENUE -4,21 -14.337,00

II.2. EXPENSES 3.012.333,91 11208620,76

II.2. EXPENSES 3.012.333,91 11.208.620,76

II.2.10.OTHER EXPENSES 1.355.752,29 4.514.155,21

II.2.6. STAFF AND PENSION COSTS 1.656.331,62 6.694.465,55

II.2.8. FINANCE COSTS 250,00 0,00

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 784.688,97 825.479,35

TABLE 5 : STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE for PHEA



 

OFF BALANCE 2021 2020

OB.3. Other Significant Disclosures 0,00 -947.844,48

     OB.3.2. Comm against app. not yet consumed 0,00 -689.899,98

     OB.3.5. Operating lease commitments 0,00 -257.944,50

OB.4. Balancing Accounts 0,00 947.844,48

     OB.4. Balancing Accounts 0,00 947.844,48

OFF BALANCE 0,00 0,00

TABLE 5bis : OFF BALANCE SHEET for PHEA



 

Legal Times

Maximum 

Payment Time 

(Days)

Total Nbr of 

Payments
Percentage

Average 

Payment 

Times (Days)

Percentage

30 50 100,00 % 12,82 0, %

60 2 100,00 % 11,5 0, %

90 2 100,00 % 41 0, %

Total Number 

of Payments
54 100,00 % 0, %

Average Net 

Payment Time
13,81481481 13,81481481

Average Gross 

Payment Time
14,18518519 14,18518519

Suspensions

Average Report 

Approval 

Suspension 

Days

Average 

Payment 

Suspension 

Days

% of Total 

Number

Total Number 

of Payments

% of Total 

Amount

Total Paid 

Amount

0 10 3,70 % 54 10,09 % 791.445,79

DG GL Account Amount (Eur)

Amount of 

Suspended 

Payments

79.873,33

2

2

0,00

Late 

Payments 

Amount

0,00

0,00

0,00

NB: Table 6 only contains payments relevant for the time statistics. Please consult its exact scope in the AAR Annex3 BO User Guide ( 

https://myintracomm.ec.europa.eu/budgweb/EN/abac/dwh/Pages/its-030-10-20_documentation.aspx ). 

TABLE 6: AVERAGE PAYMENT TIMES FOR 2021 for PHEA

54

Number of 

Suspended 

Payments

2

Description

Nbr of 

Payments 

within Time 

Limit

50



 

Outstanding

Chapter Current year RO Carried over RO Total Current Year RO Carried over RO Total balance

1 2 3=1+2 4 5 6=4+5 7=3-6

1 0 European Community contribution 2.805.452,96 0,00 2.805.452,96 2.805.452,96 0,00 2.805.452,96 0,00

9 0 Miscellaneous revenue 0,00 13.962,03 13.962,03 0,00 13.962,03 13.962,03 0,00

2805452,96 13962,03 2819414,99 2805452,96 13962,03 2819414,99 0

TABLE 7 : SITUATION ON REVENUE AND INCOME IN 2021 for PHEA

Total PHEA

Revenue and income recognized Revenue and income cashed from



 

Year of Origin  

(commitment)
Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount Nbr RO Amount

Sub-Total

EXPENSES BUDGET

Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount Nbr Amount

INCOME LINES IN 

INVOICES

NON ELIGIBLE IN COST 

CLAIMS

CREDIT NOTES 1 98.241,89

Sub-Total 1 98241,89

GRAND TOTAL 1 98241,89

TABLE 8 : RECOVERY OF PAYMENTS in  for PHEA

(Number of Recovery Contexts and corresponding Transaction Amount)

Total undue payments 

recovered

Irregularity

Total transactions in 

recovery context (incl. non-

qualified)

OLAF Notified

% Qualified/Total RC

Total undue payments 

recovered

Total transactions in recovery 

context (incl. non-qualified)
% Qualified/Total RC



 

Number at 

01/01/2021

2020 3

3

Evolution

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

TABLE 9: AGEING BALANCE OF RECOVERY ORDERS AT 31/12/2021 for PHEA

Number at 

31/12/2021
Evolution

-100,00 %

-100,00 %

Open Amount 

(Eur) at 01/01/2021

18.432,79

18.432,79

Open Amount 

(Eur) at 31/12/2021

Waiver Central 

Key

Linked RO 

Central Key
Comments

TABLE 10 :Recovery Order Waivers >= 60 000 ú in 2021 for PHEA

Total DG  

Number of RO waivers

RO Accepted 

Amount (Eur)

-119.852,22

1

LE Account Group
Commission 

Decision
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Indicator Objective Comment HADEA
Score

EC Score

HaDEA implemented all its 
commitment appropriations expiring 
at the end of the financial year, or 
approximately EUR 2.04 billion. While 
not covered by this indicator, HaDEA 
also implemented a very high amount 
of NGEU appropriations earmarked 
specifically for use in 2021, again at 
100% level (EUR 800 million). Due to 
the late adoption of financing decisions 
and the timing of underlying actions, 
the vast majority of 2021 
appropriations were committed 
globally and will be further 
implemented in 2022. 

The 67% score under this indicator 
effectively means that the formal 
forecast of the amount of commitment 
appropriation to be implemented, as of 
August 2021, was lower than the actual 
implementation at the end of the year. 

a) the delay in 
the adoption of certain financing 
decisions allowing the delegation of 
appropriations to HaDEA ς this was the 
case, in particular, for the Digital 
Europe Programme, the Connecting 
Europe Facility (Digital) Programme and 
the Missions part of Horizon Europe ς 
this meant that the relevant 
appropriations were not visible in the 
Forecast tool at the time of the second 
forecast
b) the actual appropriations 
transferred under Horizon Europe 
financing decisions were lower than 
the reference appropriations, due to 
lack of appropriations at Research 
Family level at the time of the second 
forecast exercise. 
 
If a risk of similar discrepancies appears 
in 2022, HaDEA intends to liaise with 
DG BUDG to adapt the forecast outside 
the forecasting exercise, to the extent 
possible.

HaDEA implemented all its payment 
appropriations expiring at the end of 
the year, making also use of transfer 
opportunities to balance needs and 
surpluses over the budget lines under 
its responsibility.

HaDEA made a very robust second 
payment forecast and monitored 



closely payment execution over the last 
quarter of the year, resulting in a final 
implementation score very much in 
line with the forecast. 

15

In 2021 HaDEA individualized 
effectively 100% (EUR 2.05 billion out of 
EUR 2.06 billion) of the appropriations 
committed globally in 2020 for actions 
and programmes under its 
responsibility. Together with 
payments, action implementation 
under previously committed funds 
represented the main financial 
objective in 2021.

HaDEA paid on time close to 99% of its 
operational appropriations 
aggregating EUR 1.362 billion, 
demonstrating effective monitoring of 
payment deadlines, resulting also in a 
negligible amount of late payment 
interest i.e. EUR 842. This represents 
an important achievement for a new 
entity.

HaDEA ǎǳǊǇŀǎǎŜǎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳƳƛǎǎƛƻƴΩǎ 
score in this area, despite having set 
timely payments and payment 
implementation as primary objective of 
the area. HaDEA monitors closely the 
impact of this indicator and the need of 
any adaptation of internal procedures.

Invoice registration delays are mainly 
due to the specificities of the IT local 
system used for the WiFi4EU 
programme, which is by far the 
programme with the largest number of 
payments.  
 
First, the IT solution was interrupted 
between mid-March and early June, as 
explained in the body of the report, 
meaning that no invoices could be 
registered. In the ordinary course of 
business, the IT solution registers cost 
claims via manually extracted CVS files 
in weekly batches in order to prepare 
batch payments. Such batches are 
regularly blocked, as a whole, due to IT 
issues (e.g. LEF/BAF link creation for a 



single item in the batch), meaning that 
there are delays beyond the week.  
 
Excluding WiFi4EU late invoices (1440 
in total), this indicator for 2021 would 
be close to 98.5%. Excluding all 
cost/claims invoices generated 
automatically by local systems such as 
WiFi4EU and eGrants, the registration 
score for invoices requiring manual 
registration would have been close to 
92%, roughly in line with the 
Commission average. 
 
For WiFi4EU, in 2022 HaDEA expects to 
implement an IT development that will 
reduce the number of batches blocked 
due to LEF/BAF links. Considering also 
that the 2021 long-term blockage was a 
one-off event, the results linked to 
indicator are expected to improve.

HaDEA has effectively 100% score in 
accounting data quality, achieved 
through good practices in initial 
encoding but also through regular and 
end-of-year accounting quality 
exercises.

HaDEA has effectively 100% score in 
management data quality, achieved 
through good practices in initial 
encoding but also through regular and 
end-of-year transaction quality 
exercises.

 



Indicator Objective Comment HADEA
Score

EC Score

The indicator is not applicable for DG 
HADEA in 2021 due to the lack of 
underlying transactions recorded by DG 
HADEA in 2021.

HADEA had no legal basis to pay the 
rent and the services provided by OIB 
during 2021 as the SLA still needs to be 
finalised by OIB. The amount represents 
47% of the carry forward.

The indicator is not applicable for DG 
HADEA in 2021 due to the lack of 
underlying transactions recorded by DG 
HADEA in 2021.

 (16)

The indicator is not applicable for DG 
HADEA in 2021 due to the lack of 
underlying transactions recorded by DG 
HADEA in 2021.

A few invoices were paid late due to 
the specific context of transfer of files 
exercise (TOF) from CHAFEA to HaDEA, 
and the set-up of the new agency in 
ABAC. However, HaDEA managed to 
execute 99% of the payments on time 
thanks to a good monitoring of the 
payments until the end of the year.

The indicator is not applicable for DG 
HADEA in 2021 due to the lack of 
underlying transactions recorded by DG 
HADEA in 2021.
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